the historical business scale (i.e. GMV for the year ended December 31, 2022 was
approximately RMB2.42 billion) and financial performance of Shenzhen Banguo,
the potential business growth and future capital needs of Shenzhen Banguo. The
consideration will be financed by internal funds of Pagoda Investment.

Upon completion of the Equity Transfer, Shenzhen Banguo will become an indirect
subsidiary of the Company (owned as to approximately 51.00% by Pagoda Investment)
and its financial results will be consolidated into the financial statements of the
Company.

The shareholding structure of Shenzhen Banguo, the proportion of corresponding capital
contribution and shareholding of each shareholder of Shenzhen Banguo immediately
before and upon completion of the Equity Transfer are set out as below:

Name of Shareholder

Capital
contribution
immediately

before the
Equity

Transfer

Approximate
shareholding
immediately

before the
completion of

the Equity
Transfer

Capital to be
transferred

under
the Equity

Transfer
Agreement

Total capital
contribution
immediately

upon
completion of

the Equity
Transfer

Shareholding
immediately

upon
completion

of the Equity
Transfer Note

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

Shenzhen Tiantu Dongfeng 6,083,333 29.96% (3,975,345) 2,107,988 10.38%
Ms. WU Weixin （吳委欣） 2,750,000 13.55% – 2,750,000 13.55%
Mr. XU Yusheng （徐玉生） 3,045,868 15.00% – 3,045,868 15.00%
Beijing Banguo Yuhuoban
 Technology Development Center
 (Limited Partnership)* （北京般果
 與夥伴科技發展中心（有限合夥）） 2,044,628 10.07% – 2,044,628 10.07%
Pagoda Investment 6,379,201 31.42% 3,975,345 10,354,546 51.00%

TOTAL 20,303,030 100.00% – 20,303,030 100.00%

Note:  Shenzhen Tiantu Dongfeng has also agreed to sell and Ms. WU Weixin has agreed to purchase all
the remaining 10.38% of equity interest held by Shenzhen Tiantu Dongfeng in Shenzhen Banguo,
as a result of which, (1) Shenzhen Tiantu Dongfeng will cease to be a shareholder of Shenzhen
Banguo, (2) Ms. WU Weixin will hold 23.93% of equity interest in Shenzhen Banguo, and (3) Mr.
XU Yusheng, Beijing Banguo Yuhuoban Technology Development Center (Limited Partnership)*
（北京般果與夥伴科技發展中心（有限合夥）） and Pagoda Investment will continue to hold
15.00%, 10.07% and 51.00% of equity interest in Shenzhen Banguo, respectively.